

Cabasse



Since 1950



THE PEARL KESHI

2.1 HiFi System

DÉMARRAGE / QUICK START

Merci

Cabasse vous remercie pour la confiance que vous lui avez faite en choisissant
cette Enceinte Active Haute Définition .

Nous espérons qu'elle saura vous apporter tout le plaisir de vivre de belles
émotions acoustiques.

Enregistrez votre extension de garantie et téléchargez votre guide d'utilisation
sur

www.cabasse.com

Suivez-nous sur nos réseaux sociaux :



You Tube



Attention

Nous souhaitons attirer votre attention sur le fait que cette enceinte peut, à volume maximal, atteindre des niveaux sonores très élevés, pouvant aller jusqu'à 115 dB. L'exposition à des niveaux sonores élevés détruit de façon irréversible les cellules sensorielles auditives et provoque surdité et acouphènes.

Nous recommandons aux utilisateurs de ne pas s'exposer plus d'une heure à des volumes sonores au-delà de 100 dB. Au-delà de 115 dB, des bruits impulsifs (très brefs) provoquent immédiatement des dommages irréversibles.

Nous vous souhaitons toujours plus d'émotions acoustiques avec Cabasse.



CERTIFICAT DE GARANTIE

CONDITIONS D'APPLICATION DE LA GARANTIE CABASSE

La commercialisation des produits Cabasse est assurée par un réseau de professionnels ayant souscrit au contrat de distribution et à la charte de garantie Cabasse. Ces professionnels sont les seuls revendeurs agréés par Cabasse. Pour connaître la liste des revendeurs agréés Cabasse, contactez-nous. Cabasse dispose par ailleurs d'un réseau de distributeurs officiels Cabasse, pays par pays. Pour connaître le distributeur officiel Cabasse d'un pays, nous contacter. Le distributeur officiel Cabasse France est en l'occurrence Cabasse SAS.

GARANTIE FABRICANT

Le matériel Cabasse bénéficie d'une garantie légale fabricant, pièces et main d'oeuvre, à l'exclusion des frais de transport et de déplacement, selon les modalités en vigueur dans chaque pays. Cette garantie couvre tous défauts de fabrication du matériel, à l'exclusion des pannes résultant d'une mauvaise manipulation ou utilisation du matériel.

EXTENSION DE GARANTIE CABASSE.

Les haut-parleurs et les composants électroniques de votre enceinte acoustique Cabasse bénéficient en sus de la garantie légale fabricant d'une extension de garantie à compter de la date d'achat du matériel. Avec cette extension de garantie, la garantie sur les haut-parleurs est de 5 ans et de 2 ans celle sur les composants électroniques de votre enceinte ; elle couvre tous défauts de fabrication, à l'exclusion des pannes résultant d'une mauvaise manipulation ou utilisation de l'enceinte. Afin de bénéficier de cette extension de garantie, il est impératif que la garantie soit dûment enregistrée sur le site cabasse dans les 60 jours à compter de la date d'achat du matériel:

<http://www.cabasse.com/support/garantie-5ans/>

Passé ce délai, cette extension de garantie ne sera pas prise en compte.

CONDITIONS D'APPLICATION DE L'EXTENSION DE GARANTIE CABASSE

1. L'extension de garantie Cabasse s'applique dès lors qu'elle a bien été enregistrée par le distributeur officiel Cabasse du pays d'achat, en l'occurrence sur le site www.cabasse.com pour tout achat effectué en France, et sur présentation par le propriétaire du certificat de garantie daté, avec cachet du revendeur agréé Cabasse ou copie de celui-ci et de la copie de la facture d'achat du matériel.

2. L'extension de garantie Cabasse est limitée à la réparation des haut-parleurs de l'enceinte : frais de transports, risques liés à l'enlèvement, liés au transport et à l'installation des produits ne sont pas couverts par l'extension de garantie Cabasse.

3. L'extension de garantie Cabasse couvre tous défauts de fabrication des haut-parleurs à l'exclusion des cas suivants :

- détériorations résultant de l'installation, de la connexion ou d'un emballage incorrect,
- détériorations résultant d'un usage autre que l'usage correct décrit dans la notice d'installation,
- détériorations entraînées par un équipement auxiliaire défectueux ou inadapté,
- détériorations résultant des causes suivantes : accidents, foudre, eau, chaleur, guerre, troubles de l'ordre public ou autres causes ne relevant pas du contrôle raisonnable des distributeurs officiels Cabasse,
- détériorations résultant de l'intervention d'une personne non habilitée par Cabasse
- constat d'un produit ne portant pas la plaque d'identification Cabasse ou dont le numéro de série a été modifié, effacé, éliminé ou rendu illisible,
- produits ne provenant pas du réseau de revendeurs agréés Cabasse habilité.

4. La garantie ne peut en aucun cas donner lieu à une reprise, à un remboursement ou au versement de dommages et intérêts.

SERVICE APRÈS VENTE

Cabasse dispose d'un réseau de revendeurs agréés Cabasse qui est à votre disposition pour assurer le service après vente de votre matériel. Seul le revendeur agréé Cabasse est à même de constater une panne sur un produit. Pour connaître la liste des revendeurs agréés Cabasse, contactez-nous. Le revendeur agréé Cabasse s'engage à informer son client des conditions d'application de l'extension de garantie Cabasse, à assurer le service après vente du matériel Cabasse qui lui serait confié, et à effectuer un diagnostic simple du matériel défectueux. Il établira un devis de réparation, sous réserve que l'extension de garantie Cabasse ait bien été enregistrée par le distributeur officiel Cabasse du pays d'achat, certaines interventions techniques nécessitent la dépose totale et irréversible du matériel pour établir le diagnostic, sans que cela puisse en aucun cas donner lieu à une reprise, à un remboursement ou au versement de dommages et intérêts. Les marchandises voyagent toujours aux risques du propriétaire.



APPAIRAGE DE LA TÉLÉCOMMANDE

1. Brancher l'enceinte sur le secteur
2. Allumer l'enceinte à l'aide du bouton on/off situé à l'arrière
3. Ouvrir la trappe de la batterie située à l'arrière de la télécommande
4. Enlever le film de protection
5. Refermer la trappe de la batterie
6. Appuyer sur le bouton «Pairing» situé à l'arrière de l'enceinte
7. La LED de la télécommande et la LED «Pairing» située à l'arrière de l'enceinte clignotent jusqu'à ce que l'appairage soit effectué



CONNEXION BLUETOOTH®

1. Une fois que l'enceinte est allumée, appuyer sur le bouton « Pairing » situé à l'arrière
2. La LED «Pairing» située à l'arrière doit clignoter
3. Activer le Bluetooth sur votre mobile
4. Sélectionner «THE PEARL XXXX» dans la liste des appareils disponibles
5. Une fois la connexion réussie, la LED "Pairing" située à l'arrière cesse de clignoter

WiFi

CONNEXION WiFi



1. Installer l'application Cabasse Stream CONTROL sur la tablette/smartphone depuis «Play Store» pour un appareil Android ou «App Store» pour un produit Apple.
 2. Lancer l'application. S'il s'agit du premier produit, cliquer sur « Ajouter un nouveau lecteur », sinon, aller dans la section « Réglages » de l'application et choisir « Ajouter un nouveau lecteur ».
- Suivre alors les indications pas à pas.



ECOUTE DE LA MUSIQUE



En connexion Bluetooth

1. Lancer votre application depuis le téléphone/lecteur connecté en Bluetooth à votre enceinte.
2. Régler le volume avec les commandes son de la source

WiFi

En connexion WiFi/Ethernet

Ouvrir l'application Stream Control et se laisser guider par le tutoriel

Afin de bénéficier de la dernière mise à jour logicielle pour votre produit :

1. Brancher l'enceinte sur le secteur
2. Connecter la au réseau en WiFi ou en Ethernet
3. Attendre que la mise à jour soit effectuée
(Celle-ci est achevée quand vous entendez le message
« Mise à jour du logiciel réussie »)

Retrouvez le guide d'utilisation complet sur www.cabasse.com

Par la présente, Cabasse déclare que l'équipement radioélectrique du type «THE PEARL KESHI» est conforme à la directive 2014/53/ EU. Le texte intégral de la déclaration de conformité UE peut être consulté sur le site:

www.cabasse.com/faq-stream/

Nom du Modèle : THE PEARL KESHI

Température de fonctionnement : 0 à 40 degrés Celsius

Fréquence de fonctionnement et puissance de sortie réseau :

- 2402-2480MHz<18dBm EIRP
- 5150-5350MHz<17dBm EIRP
- 5500-5700MHz< 17dbm EIRP



Attention usage en intérieur uniquement pour cause de restrictions sur la bande 5150-5350 MHz.

BE	SK	PT	NL	LU	DE	BG	FI	RO	AT	ES	EE	CZ	SE	SI	CY	FR
IE	DK	UK	HU	LV	HR	EL	TR	PL	MT	LT	IT	NO	CH	IS	LI	

Thank you

We would like to thank you for the confidence you have placed in Cabasse by choosing this High Definition Active Speaker.

We hope that it will bring you all the pleasure of beautiful acoustic emotions.

Register your warranty and load manuals on
www.cabasse.com

Follow us on social media :



You Tube



Warning

We would like to bring to your attention that this speaker can, at maximum volume, reach very high levels of sound, up to 115 dB.

Exposure to high levels of sound irreversibly destroys auditory sensory cells resulting in loss of hearing and tinnitus.

We recommend that users do NOT listen to sound levels above 100 dB for more than one hour.

Above 115 dB, impulsive sound (even very brief) immediately causes irreversible damage.

We wish you always more Acoustic Emotions with Cabasse.



WARRANTY REGISTRATION CARD

TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF CABASSE WARRANTY APPLICATION

The marketing of Cabasse products is ensured by a network of professionals, having subscribed to the Cabasse distribution contract and the Cabasse warranty. These professionals are the only authorized dealers by Cabasse. In addition, Cabasse has a network of official Cabasse distributors, country by country. To find the official Cabasse distributor in your country, contact us.

MANUFACTURER WARRANTY

Cabasse products are covered by the legal manufacturer warranty according to each country. This warranty covers all manufacturing defects of the product other than the breakdowns resulting from mishandling or misuse of the product.

CABASSE EXTENDED WARRANTY

In addition to the legal manufacturer warranty, the driver units and the electronic components of your Cabasse speaker benefit from an extended warranty after purchase date. This extended warranty is 5 years on the driver units and 2 years on the electronic components, it covers all manufacturing defects of the product other than the breakdowns resulting from mishandling or misuse of the product. To benefit from the Cabasse extended warranty, the registration card must be duly filled on line within 60 days after purchase:

<http://www.cabasse.com/en/support/garantie-5ans/>

Passed this time, the extended guarantee will not be registered.

TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF CABASSE WARRANTY APPLICATION

1. The Cabasse extended warranty applies only if duly recorded by the official Cabasse distributor of the country of purchase and if the owner is able to present the Cabasse warranty registration card with the stamp of the Cabasse authorized dealer or a copy of this one with the copy of the original purchase invoice.
2. The Cabasse extended warranty is limited to the repair of the driver units of the speaker. Neither transportation, nor any other costs, nor any risk for removal, transportation or installation of products are covered with the Cabasse extended warranty.

3. The Cabasse extended warranty covers all manufacturing defects of the driver units of the speaker, except the following cases:

- deteriorations resulting from incorrect installation, connection or packing
- deteriorations resulting from any use other than the correct use described in the user's manual
- deteriorations caused by faulty or unsuitable ancillary equipment
- deteriorations resulting from: accidents, lightning, water, fire heat, war, public disturbances or any other cause beyond the reasonable control of the official Cabasse distributors
- deteriorations resulting from the intervention of an unauthorized person not entitled by Cabasse or its network
- products whose Cabasse serial number has been altered, deleted, removed or made illegible
- products not coming from the network of Cabasse authorized dealer duly entitled to market Cabasse products

4. The Cabasse extended warranty cannot in any case give right to a recovery, a refunding or the payment of damages.

AFTER SALE SERVICE

The Cabasse authorized dealers' network is at your disposal to ensure the after sale service of your material. Only the Cabasse authorized dealer is capable to note a breakdown on a product. To know the list of the Cabasse authorized dealers or the official Cabasse distributors, contact us. The Cabasse authorized dealer is committed to inform his customer of the terms and conditions of Cabasse extended warranty application, to ensure the after sale service of the Cabasse material which would be entrusted to him, and to carry out a simple diagnosis of the defective material. Following this diagnosis, he will establish an estimate of repair, according to the application of the Cabasse extended warranty, provided that the Cabasse extended warranty was indeed recorded by the official Cabasse distributor of the country of purchase. It is clearly understood that some technical interventions require total and irreversible demounting material to establish the diagnosis of the breakdown, and that these deteriorations will not give place to a recovery, a refunding or the payment of damages. The goods always travel to the risks of the owner.



REMOTE CONTROL PAIRING

1. Plug the speaker to the main
2. Power on the speaker with the on/off button located at the back
3. Open the battery cover located at the back of the remote control
4. Remove the protection film
5. Close the battery cover
6. Press the «Pairing» button located at the back of the speaker
7. The LED of the remote control and the «Pairing» LED located at the back of the speaker will blink until the pairing is done.



BLUETOOTH® CONNECTION

1. Once the speaker is powered on, press the «Pairing» button located at the back
2. The «Pairing» LED located at the back must blink
3. Activate the Bluetooth on your smartphone
4. Select «THE PEARL XXXX» in the list of the available devices
5. Once the pairing succeeded, the «Pairing» LED located at the back stops blinking

WiFi

WIFI CONNEXION



1. Install the Cabasse Stream Control application on an Android or Mac tablet or smartphone from «Play Store» or «Control Application Store».
 2. Start the application. If it is the first product, click on «Add a new player», otherwise, go to the «Settings» section of the application and choose «Add a new player».
- Follow the directions step by step.



LISTENING TO MUSIC



With a Bluetooth[®] connection

1. Launch your application from the Bluetooth-connected phone / player to your speaker.
2. Adjust the volume with the sound controls of the source

WiFi

With a WiFi/LAN connection

Open the Stream Control application and follow the tutorial

UPDATES

To benefit of the last update for your product :

1. Plug the speaker to the main
2. Connect it to the network through WiFi or Ethernet
3. Wait for the update to succeed
(it will be finished when you hear the voice message « Software update succeeded »)

Download the full user manual at www.cabasse.com

LEGAL NOTICES



This marking indicates that this product should not be disposed with other household wastes throughout the EU. To prevent possible harm to the environment or human health from uncontrolled waste disposal, recycle it responsibly to promote the sustainable reuse of material resources. To dispose of your used device, please use the proper collection system or contact the retailer where the product was purchased, they may be able to take the product for environmentally safe recycling.



Products marked with this symbol meet all applicable Community regulations for the European Economic Area.



This FCC mark certifies that the electromagnetic interference from the device is under the limits approved by the Federal Communications Commission in the US.

FCC ID: 2ACK6-AKO

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Note: This product has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This product generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this product does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Please take attention that changes or modification not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

This equipment should be installed and operated with a minimum distance 20cm between the radiator and your body.



The Korean Certification mark indicates that the product complies with Korea's product safety requirements for electrical and electronic equipment.



The product obtained the certification from the Taiwan National Communications Commission (NCC) for low-power radio frequency appliances.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION

1. Read these instructions.
2. Keep these instructions.
3. Heed all warning.
4. Follow all instructions
5. Do not use this apparatus near water.
6. Clean only with dry cloth.
7. Do not block any ventilation openings. Install in accordance with manufacturer's instructions.
8. Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, stoves, or other apparatus (including amplifiers) that produce heat.
9. Do not defeat the safety purpose of the polarized or grounding-type plug. A polarized plug has two blades with one wider than the other. A grounding type plug has two blades and a third grounding prong. The wide blade or the third prong are provided for your safety. If the provided plug does not fit into your outlet, consult an electrician for replacement of the obsolete outlet.
10. Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched particularly at plugs, convenience receptacles, and the point where they exit from the apparatus.
11. Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.
12. Use only with the cart, stand, tripod, bracket, or table specified by the manufacturer, or sold with the apparatus. When a cart is used, use caution when moving the cart/apparatus combination to avoid injury from tip-over.
13. Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms or when unused for long periods of time.
14. Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing is required when the apparatus has been damaged in any way, such as power-supply cord or plug is damaged, liquid has been spilled or object have fallen into the apparatus, the apparatus has been exposed to rain or moisture, does not operate normally, or has been dropped.

WARNING:

To reduced the risk of fire or electric shock, do not expose this apparatus to rain or moisture

The apparatus shall not be exposed to dripping or splashing and that no objects filled with liquids, such as vases, shall be placed on the apparatus.

Cabasse hereby declares that the radio equipment of the type «THE PEARL KESHI» complies with Directive 2014/53/EU. The full text of the EU Declaration of Conformity can be found on the website: www.cabasse.com/faq-stream/

Model Name: THE PEARL KESHI

Operating temperature: 0 to 40 degrees Celsius

Operating frequency and main output power :

- 2402-2480MHz<18dBm EIRP
- 5150-5350MHz<17dBm EIRP
- 5500-5700MHz< 17dbm EIRP



Caution indoor use only due to restrictions in the 5150-5350 MHz band.

BE	SK	PT	NL	LU	DE	BG	FI	RO	AT	ES	EE	CZ	SE	SI	CY	FR
IE	DK	UK	HU	LV	HR	EL	TR	PL	MT	LT	IT	NO	CH	IS	LI	

Cabasse



Since 1950

© 2021 CABASSE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. CABASSE THE PEARL, CABASSE, THE
LOGO CABASSE AND OTHER CABASSE MARKS ARE OWNED BY CABASSE.

Bluetooth®: the Bluetooth® word mark and logos are registered trademarks owned
by Bluetooth® SIG, Inc. and any use of such marks by Cabasse is under license. v6

www.cabasse.com

CABASSE S.A.S.
210, rue René Descartes
BP 10, 29280 Plouzané, FRANCE